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(K-RERA) showed remarkable resilience throughout these difficult moments and has 

emerged stronger, producing a strong performance across all important metrics 

during the fiscal year.

 The Authority achieved registration of 470 real estate projects and 105 real 

estate agents during this year.  Since there were restrictions on people's freedom of 

mobility, online registration of Real Estate Projects and Real Estate Agents were 

enabled during the period. 302 complaint cases were resolved in virtual mode. The 

advent of online case hearings and the launching of our web portal is a great 

achievement of the period. Efforts to raise knowledge of the Act's provisions among 

the stakeholders were also carried out, albeit in a limited way through various 

platforms. We are happy that the Kerala Real Estate Regulatory Authority

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

 The Annual Report for the financial year 2020-21 provides an overview of the 

functions, activities and achievements of the Kerala Real Estate Authority (K-RERA). 

2020-21 has been one of the most challenging and uncertain times experienced 

across the globe due to the COVID-19 pandemic with no exemption for Kerala. 

Despite all the adverse conditions, K-RERA tried to fulfil all its responsibility towards 

stakeholder expectations. The Authority's operations were hampered due to the 

widespread lockdown, but continued to run with minimal staff and switching to online 

mode. To provide respite for the lockdown time, the Authority issued orders extending 

the validity of registration of projects for a period of six more months under force 

majeure. 

1
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In light of the foregoing, the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016, 

was passed by Parliament, to safeguard consumer rights and interests as well as 

promote uniformity and standardization in business operations and transactions 

within the real estate industry. The law makes an effort to strike a balance between the 

interests of customers and promoters by placing obligations on both together with 

aims to create a fast-track dispute resolution process, transparency of contractual 

terms, symmetry of information between the promoter and purchaser, and basic 

norms of accountability.

The real estate sector plays a catalytic role in fulfilling the needs and demand for 

housing and infrastructure in the country and is an important pillar of the economy. 

While this sector has grown significantly in recent years, it has been largely 

unregulated, with the absence of professionalism, standardization, and a lack of 

adequate consumer protection. In contrast to other industry-specific sectors like 

insurance, communications, stock markets, etc., real estate didn't have sectoral 

regulation. The creation of sectoral regulators like SEBI, IRDAI, TRAI, and others has 

always served to deepen the market and strengthen it, as history attests. Although 

consumers in the real estate market have access to the Consumer Protection Act, 

1986 as a forum, the remedy is only curative and insufficient to satisfy all the 

complaints of consumers and promoters in that industry. The lack of standardization 

has been a constraint to the healthy and orderly growth of the industry. Therefore, the 

need for regulating the sector was emphasized in various forums.

2. INTRODUCTION
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The Goals and Justifications: 

Establish fast- track dispute resolution mechanism.

Ensure accountability to allottees/buyers and protect their interests.

Infuse transparency, ensure fair play and reduce frauds & delays.

Introduce professionalism and pan-India standardization.

Establish symmetry of information between the promoter and 

allottee.

Imposing certain responsibilities on both promoter and allottees.

Establish regulatory oversight mechanisms.

Promote good governance in the sector which in turn would create 

investor confidence.
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      1.  Real Estate (Regulation & Development) Act, 2016

The Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 was published in the year 

2016 by the Government of India.

 On January 1, 2020, the Kerala Real Estate Regulatory Authority (K-RERA) 

was formally established, with Trivandrum serving as the headquarters. The Authority 

appointed Shri. T.U. Mathukutty, former District Judge (Rtd), as the Adjudicating 

Officer of the Authority.

3. REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY, KERALA 

      2.  Kerala Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2018

3.1.1 Important features of the Act

A. Setting up of Real Estate Regulatory Authority (RERA) in every State and 

Union Territory

The Act calls for the setting up of a Real Estate Regulatory Authority (RERA) in every 

State and Union Territory for the regulation and promotion of the real estate sector in 

an efficient manner and to protect the interest of the consumers in the real estate 

sector and to establish an adjudicating mechanism for speedy dispute redressal. The 

Act also ensures greater accountability and transparency in the real estate sector 

through the Authorities. 

  3.1 Kerala Real Estate Regulatory Authority (K-RERA) has been constituted as 

per Notification Number GO(P). No. 65/2019/LSGD dated 5/10/2019. Backed by the 

overarching mandate, K-RERA strives to be a powerful champion for the real estate 

sector, promoting accountability, citizen-centric policies, and improved financial 

discipline while defending the interests of the customer. Shri. P.H. Kurian IAS (Rtd) as 

Chairperson and Smt. Preetha. P. Menon as a Member of the Authority has been 

appointed vide GO(P) No. 66/2019/LSGD dated 5/10/2019. 

   Statutory framework of K-RERA

      3.  Kerala Real Estate Regulatory Authority (General) Regulation, 2020.

3.1.  Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016
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B. Registration of Real Estate Projects.

 The Act, mandates registration of real estate projects with an area of land 

proposed to be developed of more than 500 sq.m or the number of apartments 

proposed to be developed  exceed eight, with the Authority as per Section 3  of the 

Act, before advertising, marketing, booking, selling, or inviting people to buy.  Apart 

from the new projects, the Act also makes registration mandatory for all ongoing 

projects that had not received an occupancy certificate before the commencement of 

Section 3 of  the Act.

 On registration of real estate projects, the Authority grants a certificate of 

registration to the promoter. The date of completion of the project is mentioned in the 

certificate and the promoter is responsible for the timely completion of projects.  

Advertisements of projects shall include the RERA Registration number and website 

address of the Authority to ensure the authenticity of the project.

C.Registration of Real Estate Agent.

     The Act mandates the registration of real estate agents. No real estate agent shall 

facilitate the sale or purchase of or act on behalf of any person to facilitate the sale or 

purchase of any plot, apartment or building as the case may be in a real estate project 

or part of it being part of the real estate project registered under Section  3 of the Act, 

being sold by the promoter in any planning area without obtaining registration under 

Section 9 of the Act.

 To guard against diversion of the amount collected from the buyers/allottees, 

the promoter shall open a separate bank account and seventy percent of the amount 

collected from buyers must be deposited in this account. In each project the 

withdrawal from this account shall be only proportionate to the percentage of work 

completed, that too based on a certificate from an Engineer, Architect, and Chartered 

Accountant. Such certificates are need to be uploaded on the web portal and are 

available for public view. In addition to this annual certified statement of accounts 

certified by a Chartered Accountant needs to be uploaded on the web portal and is 

available for the public to watch the expenditure of the entire funds collected from 

allottees for the project. Thus, it regulates transactions between buyers and 

promoters of real estate projects transparently and trustworthily.

D. Monitoring of Registered  Real Estate Projects.

Annual Report - 2020-2021
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  Kerala Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2018 was notified by 

the Government of Kerala vide GO(P) No 46/2018/LSGD dated 18/6/2018.  As per 

Rule 3 of the said Rules the promoter should make an application along with the 

prescribed fee to the Authority for registration of new real estate projects/ ongoing 

projects for which all statutory approvals and permits have been obtained as 

prescribed under Section  4 of the Act. 

 Only after the project gets registered with the Authority,  the promoter can 

sell/advertise or can invite a person for purchase in any manner.  A login ID will be 

provided by the Authority and the promoter can create a profile in the web portal of the 

Authority and shall upload all details pertaining to the project along with the 

advertisement. Wide transparency is thus facilitated to buyers. The project progress 

both physical and financial is uploaded by the promoter and is regularly monitored by 

the  Authority.

3.2.  Kerala Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2018

 On receipt of a complaint Suo-moto or recommendations of a Competent 

Authority or any default of doing the promoter against the Act, the registration given 

will be revoked, and the wrongdoers are curtailed. Agents who facilitate the sale or 

purchase of units in real estate projects need to be registered with the Authority so that 

illegal /unfair transaction activities in this sector are controlled. The promoter and 

allottee should enter into a registered 'Agreement for Sale' in the prescribed format. 

Any agreed/promised facilities in the 'Agreement for Sale'  are not provided by the 

promoter, the aggrieved can file a complaint before the Authority or Adjudicating 

officer for speedy dispute redressal.  RERA can impose stringent penalties on a 

promoter-real estate agent,   for violating any provisions of the Act,   Rules or 

Regulations.  Any aggrieved person on the directions/ orders of the Kerala Real 

Estate Regulatory Authority can file an appeal before the Kerala Real Estate 

Appellate Tribunal.

 K-RERA website has been integrated with the web portal of the Authority and all 

details of the registered projects are uploaded for public view. These include 

sanctioned building, site and layout plan, and schedule for completion of the real 

estate project.  The quarterly progress of the project will be uploaded by the promoter 

in the web portal. Project completion details are also uploaded.

E. Complaints and dispute resolution mechanism 
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4.  Powers of Kerala Real Estate Regulatory Authority

   I. The discovery and production of books and accounts and other documents,  

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 85 of the Real Estate (Regulation 

and Development) Act, 2016, the Kerala Real Estate Regulatory Authority formulated 

Kerala Real Estate Regulatory Authority (General) Regulation 2020, which was 

notified by the State Government on 11.06.2020. The Regulations, 2020 were 

formulated for the procedural formats to be followed by the Authority and for 

monitoring the progress of the registered projects.

 Any person aggrieved by the Order of the Authority can file an appeal before the 

Real Estate Appellate Tribunal at Ernakulum accompanied by a fee of Rupees one 

thousand.

 In any default from the side of the promoter,  the aggrieved person can file a 

complaint with the Authority for any violation under the Act or Rules, or before the 

Adjudicating Officer for compensation, which shall be accompanied by a fee of rupees 

one thousand. The Authority will issue notice to the respondent and hear both parties 

and settle/dispose of the complaint through summary procedure.

      at such place and at such time as may be specified by the Authority. 

 III. Issuing commissions for the examination of witnesses or documents.

2. The Authority has the power to issue interim orders if anything is noticed against the 

  II. Summoning and enforcing the attendants of persons and examining them

     information or explanation relating to its affairs.

In addition, the Authority has the following powers: -

3.3  Kerala Real Estate Regulatory Authority (General) Regulation, 2020.

    provisions of the Act, Rules and Regulations made thereunder.

   relating to violation of the Act, Rules and Regulations made thereunder to furnish

The Authority shall have the same powers as are vested in the Civil Court under the 

Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 while trying a suit in respect of the following matters:-

Kerala Real Estate Regulatory Authority has the following powers:

      an oath.

1. To call upon any promoter/allottee / real estate agent on a complaint or suo-moto
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3. The Authority has the power to issue directions from time to time, to the promoters,

   obligation of powers cast upon the promoter, allottees, and real estate agents  

     as it deems necessary.

   accountancy, real estate, construction, architecture or engineering or from any

4. The Authority has the power to impose penalty for any contravention of the

    information or explanation or produce a such document within a reasonable time

     allottees, or real estate agents as it considered necessary.

6. Call upon such experts or consultants from the field of economics, commerce,

     under this Act, Rules and Regulations made there under.

     other discipline as it deems necessary in the conduct of any inquiry or proceedings.

5. Require the promoter, allottee, or real estate agent to furnish in writing such

Annual Report - 2020-2021
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Chairperson

Member
Smt. Preetha P Menon

    Since 1995, Smt. Preetha P Menon has been a practicing 

solicitor. She has legal consulting experience with the 

National Human Rights Commission and the real estate 

industry as a legal consultant with various MNCs and 

corporate entities in addition to practicing law before the 

Hon'ble Supreme Court of India. 

Shri. P.H. Kurian, IAS (Rtd.) 

       Kerala Government appointed Shri. P H Kurian IAS,  

as Chairman of the Kerala Real Estate Regulatory 

Authority who served as  Addl. Chief Secretary (Revenue 

& Disaster Management, Environment)  to Government,  

following his retirement from service.  He joined the Indian 

Administrative Service in 1986 and has held many

4.  THE  K-RERA  MANAGEMENT  

 The Kerala  Real Estate Regulatory Authority is committed to providing high-

quality services to its beneficiaries/stakeholders, the Chairman and the Member 

placed a special emphasis on finding qualified individuals to work for them. With these 

factors in mind, skilled professionals (Engineers & Planners) and Administrators were 

appointed to supervise the registration wing and ensure that all the paperwork 

needed for registration was thoroughly reviewed. A dedicated pool of Legal 

Consultants was hired to expedite the work related to complaints. To make our 

website user-friendly, K-RERA has also set up a state-of-the-art IT wing with subject 

experts. The Authority also has an administrative and accounts wing. 

important positions in the State of Orissa and Kerala. He was head of the Indian IP 

Administration (Controller-General of Patents, Trademarks and Designs). He 

headed almost all the departments of the Kerala Government.   Engaged in the 

promotion of innovative start-ups in the State of Kerala. Recognized as one of the 

"50 most influential IP personalities" (2009 and 2010).
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5.  STRUCTURE OF THE AUTHORITY

5.1 Kerala Real Estate Appellate Tribunal (K-REAT)

 By G.O. (P) No.35/2020/LSGD dated 17.4.2020., the Kerala Government 

established the Kerala Real Estate Appellate Tribunal (K-REAT). Beginning on April 

2020, the Tribunal consider appeals from decisions made by the Kerala Real Estate 

Authority and Adjudicating Officer. The Hon'ble Justice Shri. P Ubaid serves as the 

Chairperson of the Kerala Real Estate Appellate Tribunal.  Shri. V. K Babu Prakash 

and Shri. James Varghese are members of the judicial and administrative branches, 

respectively.
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1. Project  & Agent Registration 

 During the period under report (2020-21), even in the midst of the pandemic, 

the Authority functioned efficiently with minimal staff and adopting online mode,  470 

real estate projects and 105 real estate agents were registered and brought under the 

purview of the RERA  Act.

6.  ACHIEVEMENTS & HIGHLIGHTS OF THE YEAR  

2.  IT Sector.

     2.1 Web Portal

2.1.1 Online registration of Projects and Agents.

   The Authority as per RERA Act, initiated the process of deploying a web portal to 

enable the online registration of projects and agents. The software implemented by 

Maharashtra Real Estate Regulatory Authority (MAHA RERA) was found suitable as 

they were the pioneer in the field at that time. MAHA-IT, a public sector organisation 

under the Government of Maharashtra, developed the IT software for MAHA RERA. 

Through negotiations, we were able to purchase their software, and they also 

assisted us in customising it as per K-RERA requirements. Indian Institute of 

Information Technology and Management Kerala (IIITMK) provided consulting 

services and support to K-RERA in the entire process of implementing the software. 

The lockdown due to covid from March 20, 2020, onwards has hampered the 

development and customization of the portal. However, by the 1st of March 2021, we 

were able to host the created application at the State Data Centre (SDC) Kerala, and it 

became accessible to the general public on that date and the agent registration 

module was deployed on the same day. The web portal enabled developers and 

agents to file their registration applications and fee payment online. The Registration 

process became hassle-free and registration certificates were given within a period of 

2-3 days.

2.1.2 Online Complaint Module.

    Initiated preliminary steps for implementation of an online Complaint Filing Module, 

through which a public user can file a complaint,  and pay the fee through an online 

payment. Various in-house studies were conducted in this regard.

Annual Report - 2020-2021
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 In order to reflect the values of Transparency, Trust, and Timely Delivery in the 

real estate sector, the K-RERA website was integrated with the K-RERA web portal 

database to provide real-time information about the registration of projects. Project-

related documents such as legal, financial, technical and quarterly progress of each 

project were also made available on the website for public viewing. A list of complaints 

filed with the Authority related to real estate projects and the complaint hearing cause 

list was made available on the website.   Acts, Rules, and Regulations were also 

made available on the website. 

2.3  Online Video Conference System 

 A cutting-edge IT wing has been established extending skilled human resource 

support to all the diversified stakeholders. The progress of each project was also 

efficiently monitored.

2.2  Website

 The Authority made functional its own online  Video Conference System, for 

the efficient augmentation of the online hearing system during the COVID pandemic 

period for the smooth redressal of grievances.

 Due to the pandemic, it was not possible for the Authority to organize 

conferences, seminars, or workshops in the normal mode. So, we had to switch over 

to the virtual mode and training was given to promoters in all the districts. Training 

videos and manuals were released to make the web portal more user-friendly. 

Awareness was given to all stakeholders to ensure effective compliance and 

discussion with promoters and agents was carried out to make sure that they had a 

hassle-free registration process with K-RERA.

 The Authority took several initiatives to provide awareness about the RERA 

Act / Rules to the general public through  Radio, Television, Social and Print Media.

3.  Awareness and Training Programs 

Annual Report - 2020-2021

2.2  IT Help Desk

A highly supportive customer service unit was formed with an “on-call help desk” and 

an “e-mail helpdesk” to enable the promoters and agents to access the new web 

portal. Consequently, nearly 120 projects were added to the K-RERA web portal 

within a span of one month from the date of deployment of the portal. This includes 

new applications for registration and also manually registered projects.
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6.  Enforcement of RERA  Act-Suo Moto (Section 3 violations).

 The Kerala Real Estate Regulatory Authority (K-RERA) noticed that some 

promoters were advertising and initiating sales activities of their projects without 

obtaining the K-RERA registration as per the Act. To address this violation under 

Section 3 of the Act, the Authority conducted a search for all such advertisements on 

social media, the internet, and dailies and took punitive action. The Authority issued 

show-cause notice to all the violators.

 Over the year, the Authority issued 71 show-cause notices to promoters who 

violated Section 3 of the Act.  After hearings, 24 orders were passed and the 

remaining proceedings going on. Seven projects do not come under the purview of 

the Act, and the Authority dropped further action. 17 projects that came under the 

purview of the Act, fifteen projects were registered successfully and two projects are 

unregistered, the Authority initiated penal provisions of the Act. Details of suo moto 

complaints are in Table 4  

 Overall, the Authority's actions demonstrate a commitment to upholding the 

regulations set forth by the Act. By issuing show cause notices and passing orders for 

registration, the Authority is working to ensure that promoters comply with the 

necessary requirements before advertising and initiating sales activities for their 

projects. The penalties for non-compliance further emphasize the importance of 

following these regulations to promote transparency and accountability in the real 

estate sector.

Annual Report - 2020-2021

5. Filing of Complaint & Disposal

 During the period under report (2020-21), 450 complaints were filed and 302

numbers were settled/ disposed of through online and direct hearings.

4. Public Notice and Orders 

 For the purpose of discharging the functions of the Authority as per the 

provisions of the RERA Act, Rules and Regulations, 20 Public Notices / Orders were 

issued to guide the Promoters / Public to comply with the Act, Rule and Regulation.
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Registered Real Estate Projects Overview

Table 1

Registered Real Estate Agents Overview

Real Estate Agents

Table 2

7.  ANALYSIS OF THE YEAR 2019-20 AND 2020-21

Details of Agents registered in the financial year 2019-2020 and 2020-21.(Table 2)

Details of projects registered in the financial year 2019-2020 and 2020-2021. ( Table 1)



  No. of cases filed     No. of cases disposed

252  10

450  302

Complaints filed & Disposed Overview

No. of cases filed       No. of cases disposed

252

10

450

302

2019-2020 2020-2021
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Details of complaints filed during the year and the previous year. (Table 3)

Table 3

Financial year
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Details of Suo moto cases filed against the promoters for violation of Section 3

of the Act. (Table 4)

Table 4
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8. Audit Report
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9. Reply to Audit Report
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Photo Gallery

10. RERA Functions & Programs- Visuals

K-RERA Chairman Shri P.H. Kurian leading a training programme for
stakeholders with an aim to enhance the use of the web portal

at Hotel Prasanth, Thiruvananthapuram on April 2nd 2021.

The stakeholders attending the training programme
at Hotel Prasanth, Thiruvananthapuram.
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K-RERA Deputy Director (Technical) Shri. Sibin Rajan leading a
training programme for stakeholders with an aim

to enhance the use of the web portal.

The Chairman leading a session at the Promoter's meet at
Bharat (BTH) Sarovaram, Kochi, on Feb 8th, 2021.

The audience of the training programme conducted at
Bharat (BTH) Sarovaram, Kochi.

Annual Report - 2020-2021



29

11.  Annual Statements of Accounts In Form - O
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       Considering launching an online complaint registration programme

      To make recommendations for amendments in Rules and Regulations for  

13. RTI –ACT –STATUS OF APPLICATION

        The Authority received Eighteen application received under the Act during the 
period and disposed

14. THE SCHEDULE FOR THE UPCOMING YEAR

      State-of-the-art monitoring system for registered projects

      Web-based online platform for projects, agents, and complaints registration

      meeting the requirements.

     Issue Notice to promoters for Non- Registration of Projects.

     Establish a distinct framework for dispute resolution.

     Organize awareness programmes for both homebuyers and promoters in 
     each district.
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